## **RESOLUTION NO. 59**

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF ALL SECONDARY ROADS IN NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, by Virtue of House Bill No. 1681 enacted at the 1971 Session of the Legislature of the State of Florida, counties are now enabled, at their option, to assume full responsibility for the maintenance of secondary roads within the confines of the County, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has elected to assume the responsibility for maintenance of all secondary roads throughout Nassau County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in meeting duly assembled, that Nassau County does hereby assume full responsibility for the maintenance of all Secondary Roads in Nassau County, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That on and after the 1st day of October, 1971, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County shall provide all maintenance for all of the secondary roads throughout Nassau County, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be sent to the Department of Transportation of the State of Florida, at their offices in Lake City, Florida.

> July ADOPTED this 26th day of XXXXXX 1971.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA. Chairman

(SEAL

ATTEST: -Officio/Clerk